
 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Wednesday, 11th March, 2015 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 3 March 2015 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, A Khan and T Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 This report advises members on the use of RIPA during 2014. 

 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
This report provides an update on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 

concerning emerging national issues and challenges for the Council.  
 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2013/14 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 

concerning his certification work report. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 31 - 92) 

 
 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 

recommendations of the internal auditor. 
 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2015-2016 (Pages 93 - 128) 

 
 This report sets out the proposed Internal Audit Plans for 2015/2016. 

 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 129 - 132) 

 
 This report asks the Committee to review and make necessary changes to the 

Work Programme. 
 
 



      
 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2014 

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance 

Title: RIPA 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 To advise members on the use of RIPA during 2014. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 To note the report 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen Head of 
Democracy and Governance 
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The committee had a report in March 2014  informing them of the use the Council 

made of it’s powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act in 2013. 
 

3.2 Since the changes in the law brought about by the Protection of Freedoms Act, which 
limited the reasons councils could use RIPA, the Council has not made any 
applications to the magistrates for approval for Directed Surveillance. Also the use of 
NAFN for communications data requests by the Council has decreased significantly 
since 2013 as only 2 authorisations were approved in the last year.  
 

3.3 The Council did have an Office of Surveillance Commissioner inspection in October 
which was reported to Committee in December. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that that expenditure is contained within 

existing budgets.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



      
 

 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal implications are 
contained within the body of the report. 
 

4.3 Equalities 
 

4.3.1 The Council is required to follow the law in undertaking covert surveillance activities. 
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 

4.4.1 None apparent 
 

4.5 Staffing 
 

4.5.1 Using NAFN supports internal staff resources. 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

”No papers were used in the preparation of this report”. 
 

 
File Reference 
 

• None 

 

Page 2



   
 

 
PART A  

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2015 

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance 

Title: Corporate Risk Register 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 To note the Corporate Risk Register 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 To note the Corporate Risk Register 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen 
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk
[...]
egories/matched to scores:
1. Remote Little or no likelihood of occurring
2. Unlikely Some likelihood of occurring
3. Likely Significant likelihood of occurring
4. Very likely Near certainty of occurring

C
O

D
E

scored on a 
scale of 1 - 4; 
1 being the 

lowest and 4 
the highest; 

before 
controls in 

place

scored on a 
scale of 1 - 4; 
with controls 

in place

POST: of person completing assessmentDATE: when evaluation completed NAME: of person completing 
assessment; may vary from risk 
owner

RISK TYPE: STRATEGIC, OPERATIONAL or BOTH (delete as necessary)  strategic type would affect the 3-5 year planning process, operational type would affect day-to-day activities & both is an operational risk with a strategic impact

RISK ASSESSMENT MATRIX v 1.6
RISK ASSESSMENT NUMBER:  consecutively from 1 (the 1st assessment) this allows for accurate version control and provides an audit trail of treatment/controls etc

BUSINESS OBJECTIVE: External Relations: Please state your departmental objective here - as risks to achieving this objective should be considered

CAUSESRISK

ASSESSMENT OF RISK 
(no controls in place for first assessment and 
controls in place thereafter) 

CONSEQUENCES OWNER

ASSESSMENT OF RISK 
(With controls in place – Residual Risk Rating)

FURTHER 
CONTROLS 
REQUIRED

REVIEW 
FREQUENCY
(A, Q, M)

annually, 
quarterly or 
monthly

DATE OF NEXT 
REVIEW

P
age 10



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

11 March 2015 

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: Audit Committee Update 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning emerging national issues and challenges for the Council.  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That members note the contents of the Audit Committee Update. 
  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
telephone extension: 7198  
em
[...]
 UK LLP   33

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 4

Emerging issues and developments

Grant Thornton 5

Accounting and audit issues 7

Local government guidance 10

P
age 15



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   44

Introduction

This paper provides the Audit Committee with:

•a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section dedicated 
to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies of our publications 
including:  

•Rising to the challenge: the evolution of local government, summary findings from our fourth year of financial health checks of English local 
authorities 

•2020 Vision, exploring finance and policy future for English local government 

•Where growth happens, on the nature of growth and dynamism across England

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates 
on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Audit Manager.

Paul Dossett Engagement Lead  T +44 (0)20 7728 3180 paul.dossett@uk.gt.com
Richard Lawson Audit Manager   T +44 (0)7766 442038             richard.lawson@uk.gt.com

P
age 16



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   55

Rising to the challenge

Grant Thornton

Our national report, Rising to the Challenge, the Evolution of Local Government, was published in December and is available at: 
http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Publications/2014/Rising-to-the-challenge---The-evolution-of-local-government/

This is the fourth in our series of annual reports on the financial health of local government. Like previous reports, it covers key indicators 
of financial performance, strategic financial planning, financial governance and financial control. It also includes case studies of b
[...]
mber firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 24



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

11 March 2015 

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: External Audit – Certification Work Report 2013/14 

 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his certification work report. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That members note the contents of the Certification Work report. 

 
  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
telephone extension: 7198  
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



3.0 DETAILS 
 

3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Certification Work report 2013/14. 
 

3.2 Mr. Richard Lawson from Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s appointed 
external auditors will be at the meeting to present the report and answer 
questions. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 None Specific. 

 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
4.2.1 None Specific. 

 
4.3 Equalities 

 
None Specific.  
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 
There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make. 
 

 
APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1  Grant Thornton UK LLP Watford Borough Council – 
Certification work report 2013/14 - January 2015 
 

Page 26



Joanne Wagstaffe 
Finance Director 
Watford Borough Council 
Hempstead Road 
Town Hall 
Watford 
WD17 3 EX 

6 January 2015 

Dear Joanne, 

Certification work for Watford Borough Council for year ended 31 March 2014 

We are required to certify certain claims and returns submitted by Watford Borough Council 
('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period 
and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement 
to funding. 

Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which agrees the 
scope of the work with each relevant government department or agency, and issues auditors 
with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific claim or return.  

We have certified one claim for the financial year 2013/14 relating to expenditure of £38.4 
million. Further details of the claims certified  are set out in Appendix A. 

There were a couple of issues arising from our certification work which we wish to highlight 
for your attention.  

• The draft housing subsidy claim had to be submitted to the DWP by the 30 April
2014, the Council submitted the draft claim by 7 May 2014. Although this represents
an improvement on the prior year's submission, further improvements are to be
made to ensure compliance with future submission deadlines.

• There was one instance of Non HRA rent rebate not being supported by a claim
form or other relevant prime records. Additional testing of a further 40 cases was
performed, in accordance with audit commission methodology, that resulted in no
further errors being detected.

The indicative fee for 2013/14 for the Council is based on the final 2011/12 certification 
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the claims and returns in 
that year. Fees for schemes no longer requiring certification (such as the national non-
domestic rates return) have been removed. The fees for certification of housing benefit 
subsidy claims have been reduced by 12 per cent, to reflect the removal of council tax benefit 
from the scheme. The indicative scale fee set by the Audit Commission for the Council for 
2012/13 is £16,368. This is set out in more detail in Appendix B. 

Yours sincerely 

For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

APPENDIX 1

Page 27



2

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2013/14 

Claim or 
return 

Value Amended? Amendment 
(£) 

Qualified? Comments 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

£38.4milion No - Yes The draft claim was 
submitted to the DWP on 7 
May 2014, the deadline for 
submission to the DWP is 
30 April 2014.  

Claim subject to a 
qualification letter and one 
instance of additional 40 
plus case testing.  

Page 28



3

Appendix B: Fees for 2013/14 certification work 

Claim or return 2012/13 
fee (£) 

2013/14 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2013/14 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 
(BEN01) 

13,368 11,088 11,088 - 

National non-
domestic rates 
return (NNDR3) 

3,000 N/a N/a - No requirement to certify 
this return in 2013/14 

Total 16,368 11,088 11,088 - 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2015 

 

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report Against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 

 
2.2 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at March 2015   

 
2.3 Agree removal of implemented recommendations (see Appendix 3) 

 
2.4 Agree the changes to the implementation date for 21 recommendations 

(paragraph 2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix 3. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
Telephone extension: 7198  
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 

3.0 DETAILS 
 

3.1 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) latest Progress Report is attached at 
Appendix 1.   
 

3.2 Details of progress against the Internal Audit Plans for 2014/15 are attached at 
Appendix 2.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



3.3 Appendix 3 provides information on recommendations which remain outstanding 
from audits carried out in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13 and 2013/14 and detail only 
those recommendations which were not resolved at the time of the last report 
together with new audit reports issued since that time. New reports and new 
comments are shown in bold.   
 

3.4 
 

Since the Committee meeting in December 2014, there are 15 new requests for 
extensions to time to complete the implementation of the recommendations.  
 

3.5 The table below summarizes progress in implementation of the recommendations: 
 
Year Recommendations 

made. 
Implemented Not yet 

due 
Outstanding 
& Request 
made for 
Extended Time 

Percentage 
 implemented 

% 

2010/11 213 212 1 0 99 

2011/12 114 111 0 3 97 

2012/13 49 47 0 2 96 

2013/14 93 76 8 9 82 

2014/15 34 10 16 8 29 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 None Specific. 

 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
4.2.1 None Specific. 

 
4.3 Equalities 

 
4.3.1 None Specific.  

 
4.4 Potential Risks 

 
4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 

make. 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1  Shared Internal Audit Service Progress Report 
Appendix 2   Progress against the Audit Plan 
Appendix 3   Progress on Recommendations  
 
 

Page 32



  APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

11 March 2015  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 20 February 2015 

• Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 20 February 2015   

• Agree removal of implemented 
recommendations (see Appendix B) 

• Agree the changes to the implementation 
date for 21 recommendations (paragraph 
2.6) for th
[...]
 February 2015 

First batch issued late January, 2015 – 

Booked meetings with 3 x Bailiff firms for 

April 2015. 

09 Write-offs should be prepared and 
processed and authorised in a timely 
manner.  
 

High Processes and procedures are now in place 
for regular monthly write offs, of which first 
batch (TRDC) processed at time of writing 
comments.  
 

Position - February 2015 

Ongoing monthly authorisations. 

 

Revenues 
Manager 

31 January 
2015 

� 
 

 

 

 
� 

 

10 The NDR Officer(s) responsible for 
performance of the reconciliation of 
the VOA list to the Academy system 
should be required to sign and date 
the supporting documentation. 
 

Merits 
Attention 

NNDR Billing Officers advised. 
 

Position - February 2015 

Part of process / job. 
 

Revenues 
Manager 

Immediate effect � 
 

 
� 

 

 

P
age 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2015 

 

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: Internal Audit Plans 2015/2016 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Attached are the proposed Internal Audit Plans for 2015/2016. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Committee approves the Watford Borough Council and Watford & 

Three Rivers Shared Services Internal Audit Plans for 2015/16 attached to 
this brief introduction. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
telephone extension: 7198  
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



3.0 DETAILS 
 

3.1 The SIAS 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan Report is attached at Appendix 1 and sets 
out the programme of work to support the Council’s wider assurance framework.  
 

3.2 The Audit Plan for the Council is attached at Appendix 2 and the Audit Plan for 
Shared Services is attached at Appendix 3. Both Plans have been constructed 
following detailed discussions with Heads of Services, the Director of Finance and 
the Leadership Team. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Head of Finance comments that sufficient provision has been made in the 

2015/16 revenue budget for the attached Audit Plan to be completed. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications arising directly out of this report. 
 

4.3 Equalities 
 
None Specific.  
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 
There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make. 
 

 
APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1  SIAS 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan Report 
Appendix 2   2015/16 Audit Plan – Watford Borough Council 
Appendix 3   2015/16 Audit Plan – Shared Services 

Page 94



  APPENDIX 1 

 

 

                                                                      
 
 
 
 
 

Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee  

 
2015/16 Internal Audit Plan Report 

 
11 March 2015 

 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed Watford Borough Council and 
Watford / Three Rivers Shared Services  

Internal Audit Plans for 2015/16 

 

Page 95



1 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
1.2  Background 

 

2. Audit Planning Process 
2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 
2.5 Planning Context 

2.8 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 

 
3. Performance Management 

3.1 Update Reporting 
3.3 Performance Indicators 

 
 
Appendices 
 
A Proposed Watford Borough Council 

2015/16 Audit Plan  
B Proposed Shared Services 2015/16 Audit 

Plan 
 
 
 

Page 96



2 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To provide Members with the proposed Watford Borough 
Council and Shared Services 2015/16 Internal Audit Plans. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The Internal Audit Plan sets out the programme of internal 
audit work for the year ahead, and forms part of the Council’s 
wider ass
[...]


 
4.3.1 None Specific. 

 
4.4 Potential Risks 

 
4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 

make. 
 

Page 130



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
 
The table below contains a list of proposed discussion topics for the Audit 
Committee and offers the opportunity to express an interest in each topic. 

 
 

 
Topic 
 

 Led by 

Audit Committee effectiveness SIAS 

Navigating SIAS audit reports SIAS 

The role of the Audit Committee in 
corporate governance  

Governance Officer / 

SIAS 

The role of the Audit Committee in risk 
management 

Risk Manager / SIAS 

The role of the Audit Committee with the 
work of external audit 

External Audit 

Statement of Accounts for Audit 
Committees 

Finance 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Anti-Fraud Team 

Emerging Risks SIAS 

Treasury Management (where relevant) Treasury Manager 

Oversight of Freedom of Information 
(where relevant) 

FOI Officer 

About SIAS SIAS 

 
 

Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 30 
minutes) or as an extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to the 
commencement of each Audit Committee. The latter may involve merging some 
of the proposed topics. 
 
Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not 
wishing to be overwhelmed by detail. 
 

 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	5 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register 2015

	6 Audit Committee Update
	Appendix 1 - audit committee update

	7 External Audit - Certification Work Report 2013/14
	Appeindix 1 - Certification letter 2014

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Update Report on Progress Against the 2014-15 Audit Plan
	Appendix 2 - SIAS Update Report - Status of Audits in the 2014-15 Audit Plan
	Appendix 3 - SIAS Update Report - Recommendations Follow Up

	9 Internal Audit Plans 2015-2016
	Appendix 1 - SIAS 2015-16 Internal Audit Plan Report
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

11 MARCH 2015 
 

 
Present: Councillor I Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Khan and T Williams 

 
Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Democracy and 

Governance and Shared Services) and Richard Lawson 
(Grant thornton) 
 

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance 
Head of Assurance, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Finance Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

34   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
No apologies were received from Councillor Brandon. 
 
 

35   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

36   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

37   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which provided the annual update on the use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) during 2014. 
 
The Chair advised Members that the initials NAFN used in paragraph 3.2 
referred to the National Anti-fraud Network. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Khan the Head of Democracy and 
Governance explained that the two authorisations referred to in the report related 
to requests for communications data, which included the log details from specific 
mobile phone numbers. 
 



 
2 

RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

38   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance, 
including the latest Corporate Risk Register, which was presented annually to 
the Committee.   
 
Councillor Williams referred to the contract management of outsourced services, 
particularly the ICT contract.  He asked if the Committee could be provided with 
the details of the latest situation regarding the contract. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Watkin, stated that the Council was not in the 
position where it wanted to be and was still pursuing service improvements from 
the provider.  The Council was applying pressure from all levels of the 
organisation.  Some minor improvements had been made.  The contractor had 
brought in a new management team to work on the project.  Currently the 
Council was focusing on achieving improvements from the contractor.   
 
Following a question from Councillor Williams about the new team, the Portfolio 
Holder advised that the Council’s ICT Client Section Head felt that the new team 
understood the work that was required.  The Council wanted a realistic 
statement of what was achievable; promises should not be made if the 
contractor was unable to keep them.   
 
Councillor Khan noted the description used for the ‘reputational’ category.  He 
questioned whether officers should be involved in political matters. 
 
The Head of Democracy and Governance responded that the term was not 
related to politics but the reputation of the Council as a public body.  She 
explained that if some of the items listed in this category were not carried out, 
they could have an impact on the reputation of the local authority, for example 
the Public Services Network accreditation.  If this was not completed correctly, 
the Council’s remote access to government services could be disabled, thereby 
affecting housing benefit payments. 
 
In response to a further comment from Councillor Khan, the Head of Democracy 
and Governance agreed to look at the description and present it to the next Risk 
Management Group meeting.   
 
Councillor Khan said that he was concerned that some risk ratings were not 
reducing, for example homelessness.  He asked what action would be taken to 
reduce the rating. 
 
The Head of Democracy and Governance advised that the rating had not been 
reduced as the Council had received a record number of homeless applications.  
The Council was investigating options including if it was possible to develop 



 
3 

further hostel accommodation; working with the Council’s partners; or 
discharging its duty to the private sector.  Some of the risks in the report related 
to projects which were not the overall responsibility of the Council, for example 
Croxley Rail Link, although the Council did have a stake in it.  She reminded 
members that the Risk Register recorded potential risks and causes. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Khan about the Foundation Trust 
status of West Herts Hospitals Trust, the Head of Democracy and Governance 
advised that officers were still waiting for the Trust to publish its strategy; this 
was likely to be after the General Election.  There had been no more information 
about the Foundation status. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 
 

39   AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which included Grant Thornton’s ‘Audit Committee Update’.  The update 
provided Members with information about emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the Council.   
 
Councillor Williams sought the external auditor’s view on the removal of the New 
Homes Bonus and how it might affect Watford. 
 
Richard Lawson advised that he had discussed this matter with the Director of 
Finance.  It was likely that some other form of incentive would be introduced.  It 
was not expected that the impact would be detrimental to Watford.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the Audit Committee Update be noted. 
 
 

40   EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
including Grant Thornton’s letter regarding its certification work. 
 
Richard Lawson informed the Committee that the auditor had certified one claim 
for the financial year 2013/14.  The details were set out in the appendices to the 
report.  The fees had not increased due to the improvements that had been 
made in the Benefits service. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the certification work report be noted. 
 



 
4 

 
41   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which included the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) progress report. 
 
The Head of Assurance highlighted aspects of the report and provided updated 
information on several of the performance indicators.  She reported that two 
audits had included two high priority recommendations.  They related to debt 
recovery in both audits.  She added that the management had accepted the 
recommendations.   
 
Councillor Taylor noted the request to extend the implementation dates for 
several recommendations which related to IT.  He asked the Head of Assurance 
whether she felt the Committee should be concerned by the requested 
extensions. 
 
The Head of Assurance stated that the audit team was aware of the challenges 
the Council faced.  Internal Audit were satisfied with the Council’s management 
of the contract.  It was important that there was a clear view of priorities.  She 
added that Watford had a challenging IT environment. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commented that the Council had to prioritise the work.  For 
example, it was important the Council met the requirements of the Public Service 
Networks directives and received accreditation.  This accreditation ensured the 
Council was able to continue communicating with the Department for Works and 
Pension. 
 
Councillor Khan said that IT was awful and needed decisive action.  He referred 
to minutes in 2011 and how promises had been made that the matter would be 
resolved.  He considered it necessary to make radical changes.   
 
The Portfolio Holder responded that he was unaware of the recommendations 
the Councillor was referring to.  He agreed that the situation was unacceptable.  
If the contract was broken it could cause major problems for the Council.  The 
Council was doing the best it could but there had been a lack of clarity given by 
the provider. 
 
Councillor Khan stated that the Shared Services Joint Committee had been 
provided with other options, but these had not been investigated.  He added that 
in his opinion the Council had opted for the worst option. 
 
Following a comment by the Chair, the Portfolio Holder said that the Council 
would consider an exit strategy, but that point had not yet been reached.  The 
Council still needed to ensure that an IT service was provided.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report against the 2014/15 Audit Plan be 

noted. 



 
5 

 
2. that amendments to the Audit Plan as at March 2015 be approved. 
 
3. that the removal of the implemented recommendations be agreed. 
 
4. that the changes to the implementation date for 21 recommendations, as 

set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report for the reasons set out in Appendix 3, 
be agreed. 

 
 

42   INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2015-2016  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which included the Watford Borough Council and Watford and Three Rivers 
Shared Services Internal Audit Plans for 2015/16. 
 
The Head of Assurance explained that the first part of the report set out the 
process to be followed and its compliance with audit standards.  She 
acknowledged that some people did not like the process, but her team worked 
hard to build trust with services and demonstrate how audit could benefit them. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Watford Borough Council and Watford and Three Rivers Shared 
Services Internal Audit Plans for 2015/16 be approved. 
 
 

43   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
seeking Member’s views about the work programme and asking them to 
consider whether there were any further topics they would like included at future 
meetings. 
 
Councillor Williams suggested that ‘Audit Committee effectiveness’ could be 
added to the work programme for June.  It was agreed that this would be 
incorporated into the agenda for 30 June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the work programme be amended to include the topic requested by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 
 

 

 


